
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008929-2023 

Contract

Further Education Sector - Leadership and Governance
Continuous Professional Development

Department for Education

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-008929

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-037268  

Published 28 March 2023, 11:16am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Education

Sanctuary Buildings, 20, Great Smith Street

London

SW1P 3BT

Email

neil.archbold@education.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 12345678

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008929-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008929-2023
mailto:neil.archbold@education.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Further Education Sector - Leadership and Governance Continuous Professional
Development

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Department for Education (DfE) has conducted a competitive procurement exercise to
secure a supplier to deliver a programme of continuous professional development to support
effective leadership and governance within the Further Education (FE) sector.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £9,550,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom



Page 4 to 7

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The DfE has previously published its commitments to Further Education (FE) providers
(which includes colleges and other institutions within the statutory FE sector, and other
providers) in the Skills for Jobs: Lifelong Learning for Opportunity and Growth White Paper.
The paper identifies a need to ensure all FE providers are well managed, governed and have
the best quality teachers and lecturers. In doing so, we will ensure that post-16 further
education students have access to world-class technical and vocational education, providing
the skills both individuals and employers need for the future economy. The White Paper can
be accessed here: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-for-jobs-lifelong-
learning-for-opportunity-and-growth

In securing a supplier to deliver a programme of continuous professional development to
support effective leadership and governance within the FE sector, the key outcomes of the
DfE aims are: to strengthen leadership (middle managers to Chief Executive Officer) and
governance capacity and capability; support the growth of diverse executive and governance
leadership pipelines; minimise risks related to the delivery of the Skills for Jobs White Paper
and skills reform; and aid the development of a self-improving sector.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-for-jobs-lifelong-learning-for-opportunity-and-growth
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/skills-for-jobs-lifelong-learning-for-opportunity-and-growth


Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-029472

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

Con_18203

Title

Further Education Sector - Leadership and Governance Continuous Professional
Development

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 March 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

/Notice/029472-2022


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Education and Training Foundation

157-197 Buckingham Palace Road

London

SW1W 9SP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £9,550,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

An option to extend for up to 24 months - based on business needs, funding availability and
performance.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department for Education

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T06:41:40+0100
	TCPDF




